
2013 San Diego State Softball Roster 
 
Numerical  
# Name Pos. Ht. B/T Yr.-Exp. Hometown (Last School) 
00 Hayley Miles UTIL 5-4 R/R Jr.-2L Antelope, Calif. (Center HS) 
1 Kamerin May P  5-6 R/R Sr.-3L Corona, Calif. (Santiago HS) 
2 Kristin May C  5-7 R/R Sr.-3L Corona, Calif. (Santiago HS) 
3 Danielle O’Toole P  5-8 R/L Fr.-HS Upland, Calif. (St. Lucy’s HS) 
4 Leia Ruiz UTIL 5-4 L/R Fr.-HS Chino, Calif. (Chino HS) 
7 Jacki Campa UTIL 5-3 L/R So.-1L La Verne, Calif. (Bonita HS) 
8 Tiffany Corder 2B 5-6 L/R Sr.-1L San Clemente, Calif. (UC Santa Barbara) 
9  Monica Downey SS 5-6 L/R Fr.-HS San Diego, Calif. (Madison HS) 
10 Kayla Bufardeci 3B 5-8 R/R Fr.-HS Castro Valley, Calif. (Castro Valley HS) 
11 Rebecca Arbino P  6-0 R/R RS-Sr.-1L Clovis, Calif. (Texas A&M) 
14 Lorena Bauer P/UTIL 5-7 R/R Jr.-2L San Diego, Calif. (Steele Canyon HS) 
15 Katie Mathis UTIL 5-4 L/R Jr.-2L Grass Valley, Calif. (Bear River HS) 
16 Sam Vlot 3B 5-9 R/R Fr.-HS Chowchilla, Calif. (Chowchilla HS) 
17 Stefani Polonia OF 4-11 L/R Jr.-TR Pico Rivera, Calif. (Towson Univ.) 
20 Dominique Dinner UTIL 5-8 R/R Jr.-1L Monterey, Calif. (San Diego Mesa College) 
21 Elli Brown 1B 5-7 R/R Fr.-HS Henderson, Nev. (Liberty Charter HS) 
22 Kayla Jordan OF 5-6 L/R So.-1L San Diego, Calif. (Bonita Vista HS) 
25 Victoria Kobold OF 5-4 L/R RS-Fr.-RS Concord, Calif. (Clayton Valley HS) 
27 Kaitlin Connors C  5-9 R/R So.-1L San Diego, Calif. (La Costa Canyon HS) 
99 Patrice Jackson OF 5-9 R/R RS-Jr.-2L Kansas City, Mo. (Archbishop O’Hara HS) 
 
Alphabetical  
# Name Pos. Ht. B/T Yr.-Exp. Hometown (Last School) 
11 Rebecca Arbino P  6-0 R/R RS-Sr.-1L Clovis, Calif. (Texas A&M) 
14 Lorena Bauer P/UTIL 5-7 R/R Jr.-2L San Diego, Calif. (Steele Canyon HS) 
21 Elli Brown 1B 5-7 R/R Fr.-HS Henderson, Nev. (Liberty Charter HS) 
10 Kayla Bufardeci 3B 5-8 R/R Fr.-HS Castro Valley, Calif. (Castro Valley HS) 
7 Jacki Campa UTIL 5-3 L/R So.-1L La Verne, Calif. (Bonita HS) 
27 Kaitlin Connors C  5-9 R/R So.-1L San Diego, Calif. (La Costa Canyon HS) 
8 Tiffany Corder 2B 5-6 L/R Sr.-1L San Clemente, Calif. (UC Santa Barbara) 
20 Dominique Dinner UTIL 5-8 R/R Jr.-1L Monterey, Calif. (San Diego Mesa College) 
9  Monica Downey SS 5-6 L/R Fr.-HS San Diego, Calif. (Madison HS) 
99 Patrice Jackson OF 5-9 R/R RS-Jr.-2L Kansas City, Mo. (Archbishop O’Hara HS) 
22 Kayla Jordan OF 5-6 L/R So.-1L San Diego, Calif. (Bonita Vista HS) 
25 Victoria Kobold OF 5-4 L/R RS-Fr.-RS Concord, Calif. (Clayton Valley HS) 
15 Katie Mathis UTIL 5-4 L/R Jr.-2L Grass Valley, Calif. (Bear River HS) 
1 Kamerin May P  5-6 R/R Sr.-3L Corona, Calif. (Santiago HS) 
2 Kristin May C  5-7 R/R Sr.-3L Corona, Calif. (Santiago HS) 
00 Hayley Miles UTIL 5-4 R/R Jr.-2L Antelope, Calif. (Center HS) 
3 Danielle O’Toole P  5-8 R/L Fr.-HS Upland, Calif. (St. Lucy’s HS) 
17 Stefani Polonia OF 4-11 L/R Jr.-TR Pico Rivera, Calif. (Towson Univ.) 
4 Leia Ruiz UTIL 5-4 L/R Fr.-HS Chino, Calif. (Chino HS) 
16 Sam Vlot 3B 5-9 R/R Fr.-HS Chowchilla, Calif. (Chowchilla HS) 
 
Head Coach: Kathy Van Wyk (CS Fullerton, 1983), 17th season 
Assistant Head Coach: Stacey Nuveman Deniz (UCLA, 2002), fifth season 
Assistant Coach: Mia Longfellow (Oregon State, 2007), fourth season 
Volunteer Coach: Steve Miner (San Diego State, 1970), sixth season 
 
Pronunciation 
Players 
Rebecca Arbino Ar-bean-oh 
Lorena Bauer Bow (like wow)-er 
Kayla Bufardeci Boo-far-dee-chee 
Jacki Campa Jack-ee 
Victoria Kobold Co-bold 
Leia Ruiz Lee-ah 
 

 
Coaching Staff 
Mia Longfellow Mee-ah 
Stacey Nuveman Deniz Deh-neese 
Kathy Van Wyk van WIKE 


